14 days after the completion of the Placing. The Subscription and the issue of the Subscription Shares are

subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the EGM. The Vendor and its associates will be required to

abstain from voting on the Subscription. Hutchison, which held approximately 6.36% of the Company’s

issued share capital prior to the issue of the Conversion Shares and the Placing, and 4.97% of the

Company’s existing issued share capital as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares, has

unconditionally and irrevocably undertaken to exercise any voting right attaching to the Shares they will

hold in the Company as at the date of the EGM in favour of the resolution to approve the Subscription in

the EGM.

7 EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING IN THE COMPANY

The effects of the issue of the Conversion Shares, the Placing and the Subscription on the

shareholding structure of the Company was and will be as follows:

After completion
of the issue of the After completion

Before Conversion Shares of the issue of the
completion of the and completion of Conversion Shares

issue of the the Placing but and completion of
Conversion Shares before completion of the Placing and

and the Placing the Subscription the Subscription
Number Number Number

of Shares % of Shares % of Shares %

Vendor and its associates 441,380,062 72.95 455,671,587 58.83 610,871,587 65.70

Connected persons of

the Company other than

the Vendor and its associates 4,320,000 0.71 4,320,000 0.56 4,320,000 0.47

Public 159,375,938 26.34 314,575,938 40.61 314,575,938 33.83

Total 605,076,000 100.00 774,567,525 100.00 929,767,525 100.00

Save for the Shareholders as disclosed in the section headed “Substantial Shareholders” in the

Appendix, the Directors are not aware of any persons who, as at Latest Practicable Date, were entitled to

exercise or control the exercise of 5% or more of the voting power at general meetings of the Company

and were also, as a practicable matter, able to direct or influence the management of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 11 -

8 BUSINESS OF THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the sale and distribution of natural gas and liquefied petroleum

gas in the eastern, central and southwest regions of the PRC. The main activities include the sale of